the exercise of warrants to purchase 9,374 shares of our preferred stock;

�
the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into 25,497,480 shares of our common stock upon
the closing of this offering;

�
the assumed warrant exercises; and

�
the Series D warrant exchange.

   After giving effect to our issuance and sale of 9,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price
of $15.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting the
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, the pro forma net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2015 would have been $156.2 million, or $4.00 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value
to existing stockholders of $2.84 per share. The initial public offering price per share will significantly exceed the pro forma net tangible book
value per share. Accordingly, new investors who purchase shares of common stock in this offering will suffer an immediate dilution of their
investment of $11.00 per share. The following table illustrates this per share dilution to the new investors purchasing shares of common stock in
this offering without giving effect any exercise by the underwriters to purchase additional shares:

Assumed initial public offering price per share (the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover
page of this prospectus) $ 15.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2015 $ 8.09
Decrease attributable to the conversion of outstanding preferred stock and warrants to purchase preferred stock (6.93)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2015 1.16
Increase per share attributable to sale of shares of common stock in this offering 2.84
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 4.00
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Dilution per share to new investors $ 11.00
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
   Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share would increase (decrease) the pro forma net
tangible book value by $8.4 million, the pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering by $0.22 per share and the dilution to
investors in this offering by $0.78 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on

67

Edgar Filing: ConforMIS Inc - Form S-1/A

90

Table of Contents

the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the pro forma net tangible book value will increase to $4.33
per share, representing an immediate increase to existing stockholders of $3.17 per share and an immediate dilution of $10.67 per share to new
investors. If any shares are issued upon exercise of outstanding options or our outstanding warrants, you will experience further dilution.

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2015, after giving effect to the exercise of warrants to purchase
9,374 shares of our preferred stock since March 31, 2015; to the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding shares of preferred stock into
25,497,480 shares of common stock upon the closing of this offering; the assumed warrant exercises; the Series D warrant exchange, the